
Characterization of Microfluidic Devices
by Measurements with μ-PIV and CLSM

Michael Schlüter, Marko Hoffmann, and Norbert Räbiger

Institut für Umweltverfahrenstechnik, Universität Bremen, 28359 Bremen
michael.schlueter@iuv.uni-bremen.de

Abstract. Microfluidic devices are successfully in use for several applications in
chemical engineering and biotechnology. Nevertheless, there is still no breakthrough
for microprocess engineering because of a huge lack in understanding of the mech-
anisms on microscales for momentum transfer, hydrodynamics and mass transfer.
Some important questions concern the design of a junction to reach acceptable mix-
ing qualities with minimum pressure drop and narrow residence time distribution
even under laminar flow conditions. The micro-particle image velocimetry (μ-PIV)
in conjunction with confocal laser scanning microscopy (CLSM) have been used
for the characterization of momentum and mass transfer at the Institute of En-
vironmental Process Engineering to evaluate microfluidic devices. The calculation
of three-dimensional flow and concentration fields is possible with two-dimensional
measurement data for common stationary cases. Streamlines out of velocity gradi-
ents and isosurfaces out of fields of the same concentration are providing a helpful
impression of the performance of microdevices based on highly reliable measure-
ment data. A quantitative analysis of the velocity and concentration fields allows
the calculation of residence-time distribution and mixing quality, which enables the
adjustment of microreactor geometries for the demands of chemical, and biochem-
ical reactions.

1 Introduction

Process intensification plays a key role in saving resources, which is one of
the main goals in sustainable development. Microfluidic devices are a very
interesting tool for process intensification because the contact time between
educts is exactly adjustable, backmixing is negligible and the heat transfer
for temperature-sensitive reactions is easy to control. Over the past decade,
micromixers have been developed for a broad range of applications, such
as bioanalytical techniques or the production of organic compounds. The
growing demand for flexible multipurpose plants opens a wide field of ap-
plication for continuous processes in microstructured devices [1]. The de-
sign of modern technical applications, e.g., reactions with high selectivity, a
precise analysis of local mass transfer and hydrodynamics for different flow
regimes, requires microscopic measurements of flow and concentration fields.
Although microreaction technology offers diverse possibilities for optimizing
processes with highly selective reactions this capability remains largely un-
used. Wong et al. [2] recently gave a general overview of flow phenomena and
A. Schroeder, C. E. Willert (Eds.): Particle Image Velocimetry,
Topics Appl. Physics 112, 19–33 (2008)
© Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 2008



20 Michael Schlüter et al.

mixing characteristics in T-shaped micromixers and showed the tremendous
demand for further experimental data on flow and concentration fields on
microscales.

In the last decade particle image velocimetry (PIV), as a nonintrusive
technique for measuring flow fields, has been successfully adapted for mea-
suring flow fields within microfluidic devices with micrometer-scale resolution,
e.g., [3]. Recently, this nonintrusive diagnostic technique was extended to the
infrared waveband [4] with the advantage that measurements can be made
directly through silicon without the need for an optical access. For higher
temporal resolution, Shinohara et al. [5] used a high-speed μ-PIV technique
by combining a high-speed camera and a continuous-wave laser in order to
investigate transient phenomena in microfluidic devices. Recently, a confocal
laser scanning microscope (CLSM) in conjunction with micro-particle image
velocimetry (μ-PIV) has been developed by using a dual high-speed spinning
disk. While the upper disk is a rotating scanner that consists of 20 000 mi-
crolenses, the lower one is a Nipkow disk that consists of 20 000 matching
pinholes of 50μm in diameter. This system shows an optical slicing capa-
bility with a true stepwise-resolved μ-PIV vector-field mapping [6]. Another
new development is the stereoscopic μ-PIV with an epifluorescence stereo
microscope and two synchronized CCD cameras. Lindken et al. [7] applied
a stereoscopic μ-PIV in the investigation of the three-dimensional flow in a
T-shaped mixer.

Although the experimental data of flow velocities in magnitude and di-
rection are essential for calculation and validation of numerical simulations,
only a combination of flow and concentration fields enables a full analysis
and understanding of phenomena as well as the analysis, development and
evaluation of novel microfluidic processes. For direct visualization of flow
structures in microchannels, the injection of dye to color a part of the flow
field is a common method. As dyes, regular fluorophores are normally used, as
their emissions can be stimulated by laser light (e.g., [8]). Contrary to macro-
scopic flows, it is not practicable to use a thin laser lightsheet because of the
tiny dimensions (down to several micrometers) in microdevices. On a mi-
croscale, it is essential to illuminate the complete microchannel volume. Sin-
ton [9] did a comprehensive study of microscale flow visualization techniques.
Recently, Matsumoto et al. [10] presented an optical measuring technique for
concentration fields in microchannels by averaging the recorded fluorescence
intensity along the optical path to provide a height-averaged concentration
field. In order to get the three-dimensional information on the concentration
field with high spatial resolution the use of confocal microscopy is indispens-
able. The major advantage of a confocal laser scanning microscope (CLSM)
is the possibility of collecting emitted light only from the focus plane. In front
of the detector (photomultiplier) a pinhole is arranged on a plane conjugate
to the focal plane of the objective. Light emitted from planes above or below
the focal plane is out of focus when it strikes the pinhole. Therefore, most
of the light cannot pass through the pinhole and does not lead to the distor-



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 21

tion of the image [11]. This spatial filtering is the key principle to increase
the optical resolution by producing depthwise optical slicing. The illuminat-
ing laser can rapidly scan from point to point on a single focal plane, in
a synchronized way with the aperture, in order to complete a full-field im-
age on the detector unit. To reconstruct three-dimensional images the scan
is repeated for multiple focal planes under the presumption of stationary
conditions [6]. Yamaguchi et al. [12] used confocal microscopy to visualize
fluorescence intensity patterns in cross sections of a meander channel, allow-
ing a qualitative comparison with CFD results. Stroock et al. [13] introduced
a confocal microscope to determine the mixing quality in a staggered herring-
bone mixer at small Reynolds numbers. Ismagilov et al. [14] used confocal
fluorescent microscopy to visualize the fluorescent product formed by reaction
between chemical species in a microchannel. Thus, a quantitative description
of reaction–diffusion processes near the walls of a channel allows a profound
understanding of three-dimensional hydrodynamics and mass transfer.

The given examples show that several groups have performed investi-
gations into two-dimensional or three-dimensional concentration or veloc-
ity fields. Most investigations have been done for passive micromixers at
low Reynolds numbers (Re < 1), typical for applications like lab-on-a-chip,
microarrays, DNA sequencing or micro-total analysis systems (μ-TAS) in
biotechnology.

For chemical reactions, much higher Reynolds numbers are usually neces-
sary (above Re > 150) which lead, even in laminar flows, to the generation of
vortices with thin layers of different educts and product concentrations. Even
for simple T-shaped junctions, hydrodynamic and mass transfer is a three-
dimensional phenomenon that is only describable by quantitative data with
high resolution in time and space. A deeper understanding of reactor perfor-
mance is only achievable with the knowledge of both flow and concentration
fields. While the flow velocities and directions give the information about
residence time and shear stress, the visualized concentration fields allow the
evaluation of diffusion lengths and mixing times. This detailed knowledge
will allow the prediction of mixing performance as well as the yield and selec-
tivity of different microfluidic devices in the ambitious field called “chemical
microprocess engineering”.

2 Experimental Setup

The experimental setup used for the characterization of microfluidic devices
is shown in Fig. 1. The μ-PIV investigations are performed with a con-
ventional epifluorescence microscope (Olympus BX51WI). Deionized water
(T = 20 ◦C) enriched with tracer particles is fed out of pressure containers
into the microdevice to prevent any pulsation. The mass flow is measured by
mass flow meters FI (Bronkhorst High-Tech BV).



22 Michael Schlüter et al.

Fig. 1. Experimental setup for flow-field measurements

Fig. 2. Geometry of T-shaped micromixer (standard: A = 200μm, B = 100 μm,
C = 100 μm)

The T-mixers with different geometries were provided by the Institute
of Microsystem Technology (IMTEK) at the University of Freiburg, Ger-
many [15]. They are made out of silicon sealed by a Pyrex glass lid to allow
optical access. The notation for the T-shaped micromixers is A × B × C in
μm according to Fig. 2.

For μ-PIV nanoparticles with low inertia are used as tracers (polystyrene,
particle diameter 500 nm). To detect the invisible particles they are coated
with a Rhodamine B layer (Micro Particles GmbH, Berlin) to achieve fluo-
rescence in the laser illumination. Two consecutive laser pulses (wavelength
532 nm; pulse width 5 ns, New Wave Research, Inc.) with a defined pulse
distance of 1μs enable the detection of particle velocities and directions ac-
cording to the local flow field. A PCO Sensicam QE CCD camera is used



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 23

Fig. 3. Experimental setup for concentration-field measurements

for μ-PIV and the data evaluation is performed with a standard crosscor-
relation scheme based on a FFT algorithm (μ-PIV system by ILA GmbH,
Jülich). The epifluorescence microscope is equipped with a Plan Achromat
C Objective (20×/0.4) to achieve a lateral resolution of 7 × 7μm with a 32-
pixel square interrogation region (half-overlapping) in a measurement depth
of approximately 13μm [16].

For visualization and measurement of local concentration fields a confocal
laser scanning microscope (Carl Zeiss LSM 410) is used (Fig. 3). The confocal
microscope uses a helium neon laser (543 nm, 1mW) as excitation source and
a 20×/0.5 Plan Neofluar objective. The optical slice thickness is ≈ 8.0μm,
the axial resolution ≈ 5.0μm and the lateral resolution ≈ 0.6μm. A buffer
solution (deionized water, pH 8.2T = 20 ◦C) is fed out of pressure containers
into the microdevice to prevent any pulsation, while the mass flow is measured
again by mass flow meters FI (Bronkhorst High-Tech BV) with an accuracy
of 1% of measured value.

One inlet stream is enriched with the fluorescent dye Rhodamine B (dis-
solved in a pH 8.2 buffer solution) in a very low concentration, thus the
fluorescence intensity If of the fluorochrome can be assumed as proportional
to the concentration of the dye c [16]. Thus, the calibration of grayscales with
dye concentrations allows a quantitative analysis of the dye distribution in
the microdevice as well as its mixing performance.

For a quantitative analysis of mixing performance Danckwerts’ quality of
mixing

α = 1 −

√
σ2

M

σ2
max

(1)



24 Michael Schlüter et al.

Fig. 4. Grayscale vs. fluorescence dye concentration

Fig. 5. Plan view of the flow field at the junction of a T-shaped micromixer

can be quantitatively evaluated by means of the standard deviation σ and the
maximum standard deviation σmax of concentrations (grayscales) for a cross-
sectional area along the channel depth using the Image Processing Toolbox
of Matlab (Mathworks). α = 0 corresponds to a totally segregated system,
whereas a value of α = 1 corresponds to a homogeneous mixture. The image-
processing software IMARIS (Bitplane AG, Switzerland) is used to generate
a volume-rendered 3D image out of a data set (e.g., 50 slices for a channel
200μm in depth).

3 Results and Discussion

As stated before, many applications in chemical process engineering as well
as biotechnology and analytics require detailed knowledge of the flow field
inside microdevices. This becomes obvious in a simple junction that exists in



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 25

nearly all microfluidic applications. After draft estimation one would expect
a rather good mixing between two fluids in a T-shaped junction. Figure 5
shows the flow field measured by μ-PIV in a T-shaped micromixer edged in
silicon by the Department of Microsystems Engineering (IMTEK), Freiburg,
Germany.

A wide distribution of velocities between 0.06m/s at the stagnation point
and 2.88m/s in the deflection zones can clearly be seen. The flow field seems
to be very regular and symmetrical along the z-axis. A closer view shows the
typical hyperbolic profile as expected by Hagen–Poiseuille’s law for laminar
flow. This would refer to a very poor mixing due to no cross-sectional ex-
change of fluid elements. As important parameter for the characterization of
the flow regime in microdevices is the Reynolds number Re and is given by

Re =
v · dh · ρ

η
, (2)

with the fluid velocity v, the hydraulic diameter dh the density ρ and the
dynamic viscosity η of the fluid.

A variation of the Re number leads to minor changes in the velocity
profiles as shown in Fig. 6 for Re = 120 and Re = 186, although the flow
is still laminar. As indicated with the shadow picture in the background of
Fig. 6 the flow field is very different between both flow regimes. It has to be
pointed out that the asymmetry of the flow is not influenced by differences
in the flow rate between both inlets. Even though the measured value of flow
rate varies within 1% independently for both inletes due to the accuracy of
the mass flow meters the flow regime is very stable, as indicated by the sharp
picture recorded over a period of 8 s.

Furthermore, a good accuracy and reproducibility of the measurements
can be shown by comparsion of measured flow rates and integration over
the flow fields of 51 layers along the reactor depth. The difference between
mass flow meters and PIV measurements is smaller than 1% with a standard
deviation of less than 2%. These steady flow conditions show a very high
reproducablility and thus enable the combination of μ-PIV and CLSM mea-
surements in a sequential mode. The remaining inaccuracy is mainly caused
by the difficulties in measuring the high velocity gradients close to the wall.
Therefore, the velocity field in Fig. 6 does not fit the wall conditions reliably.

It has to be pointed out that even if the velocity data is important for
quantitative calculation and comparison, an illustrative description of the
spatial flow field inside a microdevice is not possible.

An illustrative description and quantitative evaluation of the spatial flow
field is more effective when using the laser-induced fluorescence as shown in
Fig. 7. Combined with the confocal technique that allows detection of emitted
light from a discrete plane it is possible to cut the volume of the microdevice
into several slices of 7 μm thickness. By using a commercial image-processing
software the reconstruction of a 3D image is possible (Fig. 7). An indispens-
able condition for using the CLSM is the time invariance of the flow field



26 Michael Schlüter et al.

Fig. 6. Velocity profiles at the junction of a T-shaped micromixer for two different
flow regimes (measured by μ-PIV)

because the temporal resolution of the scanning technique is in the range
of several milliseconds, depending on the spatial resolution. Surprisingly, the
flow field in microdevices is stationary and reproducible even though very
complex structures occur (Fig. 7, right). The illustrative three-dimensional
view into microdevices allows a deep insight into new aspects of mixing. Fig-
ure 7 makes it clear that even though only laminar mixing is available in
microdevices very fine structures are achievable if the flow regime has been
chosen correctly. For example, Fig. 7 shows fine structures with short diffu-
sion lengths down to 3μm in a T-shaped micromixer. These diffusion lengths
are shorter than for almost turbulent flows with large energy input, thus mi-
cromixing in microdevices might be more effective than in large facilities. On
the other hand, only a reduction of the flow rate to one third causes a tremen-
dous decrease of contact area between two educts and mixing performance
(Fig. 7, left).

This can be shown quantitatively with (1) for two T-mixers with different
aspect ratio (width mixing channel/height). While the mixing in a device
with high aspect ratio is quite poor (Fig. 8, right), an aspect ratio of ≈ 2
enables much higher mixing qualities even for smaller flow velocities (Fig. 8,
right). With a higher aspect ratio the development of vortices is supressed and
the transition to an engulfment flow occurs at higher velocities. Nevertheless,
with one single T-mixer no satisfactory mixing quality is achievable.

Despite the fact that CLSM measurements are helpful for characterizing
and designing microdevices and for determining the optimal values for oper-
ating parameters, quantitative results for flow velocities, contact times, shear
stresses and residence time distributions are only achievable with the help of
μ-PIV measurements.

A new method to calculate three-dimensional flow patterns out of two-
dimensional PIV data has been recently developed by Hoffmann [17]. Hoff-
mann uses the conservation of mass for incompressible liquids in a closed



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 27

Fig. 7. Plane and spatial distribution of dye in a T-shaped micromixer for two
different flow regimes (measured by CLSM)

Fig. 8. Quality of mixing α of two mixing devices with different aspect ratio



28 Michael Schlüter et al.

Fig. 9. Velocity streamlines at the junction of a T-shaped micromixer (measured
by μ-PIV)

volume with defined inlet and outlet according to the former work of Feng
et al. [18] for turbulent mixing

∂ui

∂xi
= 0 xi = (x, y, z); ui = (u, v, w) . (3)

The missing velocity component w is calculable according to [19] with the
continuity equation due to

w(xi, yj , zk) = w(xi, yj , zk−1)

−
∫ zk

zk−1

[
∂u

∂x
(xi, yj , z) +

∂v

∂y
(xi, yj , z)

]
dz . (4)

Hoffmann uses a MATLAB algorithm to calculate and evaluate the three-
dimensional flow field in micromixers (Fig. 9). The accuracy of the method is
evaluated with numerical simulations performed by Bothe et al. [20], as well
as with three-dimensional measurements carried out with a stereo μ-PIV
System by [7].

The knowledge of the three-dimensional flow field allows the calcu-
lation of contact times between educts within a microfluidic device as
well as residence-time distributions. In combination with the informations
about local concentrations of educts and products received from three-



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 29

Fig. 10. Plane distribution of dye in a vortex mixer for the synthesis of ionic liquids
measured by CLSM [21]

dimensional CLSM measurements, the dependency between the hydrody-
namics and chemical/biochemical reactions becomes more apparent and con-
sequently controllable. Therefore, strategies to improve the yield and selec-
tivity will be possible.

The following two examples will show the applicability of the methods for
industrial use. For the synthesis of ionic liquids the temperature control of
the exothermic reaction is one of the key parameters to ensure a high yield
and selectivity. One possibility of achieving a good heat transfer is the use
of microreactors with their high surface to volume ratio. A vortex mixer,
for example, guarantees a good mixing performance with high heat trans-
fer rates [1]. For the NEMESIS project (BMBF 16SV1970) the Fraunhofer
Institute for Manufacturing Technology and Applied Materials Research in
Bremen fabricated a vortex mixer out of a metal resistant against most ionic
liquids. To check the optimal geometry and flow rate for optimal mixing per-
formance with minimum pressure drop the mixer is fed by water, one inlet
stream marked with a fluorescent dye. As shown in Fig. 10 by CLSM, a flow
rate of at least 0.08 ml/s should be chosen to achieve a sufficient mixing
performance with high contact area between both educts and short diffusion
length for micromixing.

Another example concerns the further development of the T geometry
by retaining the good mixing conditions in this simple shape. As shown by
former investigations [16] it is difficult to achieve a totally mixed flow in a
T-shaped micromixer under laminar flow conditions. To ensure a complete
mixing in short timescales – which is important for fast chemical reactions



30 Michael Schlüter et al.

Fig. 11. Plane distribution of dye in a zigzag mixer for parallel consecutive reac-
tions (measured by CLSM)

– a zigzag shape is a reasonable evolution. The zigzag mixer, which is fabri-
cated out of silicon at the Institute for Microsensors, -actuators and -systems,
Bremen, Germany (IMSAS) can be characterized by mixing a fluorescent dye
into a water stream. Figure 11 shows results of CLSM measurements for three
different layers along the depth of the first bend of the mixer as well as the
cross section for two different Reynolds numbers. As expected, an increasing
formation of vortices becomes apparent with higher Reynolds number, which
causes larger contact areas and shorter diffusion lengths with enhanced mi-
cromixing.

4 Conclusion

The combined application of μ-PIV and CLSM enables a sophisticated char-
acterization of microdevices. CLSM allows the visualization of flow fields
to evaluate flow patterns and mixing performance qualitatively and quanti-
tatively, whereas μ-PIV measurements allow the investigation of velocities,
shear stresses, residence-time distributions and contact times. Both tech-
niques together will help to design future generations of microdevices with



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 31

a much better adaptation of geometries, materials and surface properties to
the demands of reactions than with previous methods. Even if reproducible
measurements are possible with the given methods, further development has
to be done for enhancement of accuracy. In particular, the measurement of
high velocity gradients close to walls and high concentrations gradients in-
side fine structures are still inaccurate with μ-PIV and μ-LIF. Nevertheless,
the extended characterization possibilities will bring a clearer insight into the
application range of microdevices for a faster and safer selection of microcom-
ponents. This may guide microprocess engineering to an increased acceptance
for the accelerated development of sustainable processes.

References

[1] V. Hessel, H. Löwe, A. Müller, G. Kolb: Chemical Micro Process Engineering,
Processing and Plants (Wiley-VCH, Weinheim 2004) pp. 1–2 19, 29

[2] S. H. Wong, M. C. L. Ward, C. W. Wharton: Micro T-mixer as a rapid mixing
micro-mixer, Sens. Actuators B-Chem. pp. 359–379 (2004) 19

[3] C. D. Meinhart, S. T. Wereley, M. H. B. Gray: Volume illumination for two-
dimensional particle image velocimetry, Meas. Sci. Technol. 11, 809–814 (2000)
20

[4] D. Liu, S. V. Garimella, S. T. Wereley: Infrared micro-particle image velocime-
try in silicon-based microdevices, Exp. Fluids 38, 385–392 (2005) 20

[5] K. Shinohara, Y. Sugii, A. Aota, A. Hibara, M. Tokeshi, T. Kitamori,
K. Okamoto: High-speed micro-PIV measurements of transient flow in mi-
crofluidic devices, Meas. Sci. Technol. 15, 1965–1970 (2004) 20

[6] J. S. Park, C. K. Choi, K. D. Kihm: Optically sliced micro-PIV using confocal
laser scanning microscopy (CLSM), Exp. Fluids 37, 105–119 (2004) 20, 21

[7] R. Lindken, J. Westerweel, B. Wieneke: Stereoscopic micro particle image ve-
locimetry, Exp. Fluids 41, 161–171 (2006) 20, 28

[8] M. H. Oddy, J. G. Santiago, J. C. Mikkelsen: Electrokinetic instability mi-
cromixing, Anal. Chem. 73, 5822–5832 (2001) 20

[9] D. Sinton: Microscale flow visualization, Microfluid. Nanofluid. 1, 2–21 (2004)
20

[10] R. Matsumoto, H. F. Zadeh, P. Ehrhard: Quantitative measurement of depth-
averaged concentration fields in microchannels by means of a fluorescence in-
tensity method, Exp. Fluids 39, 722–729 (2005) 20

[11] S. Wilhelm, B. Gröbler, M. Gluch, H. Heinz: Confocal Laser Scanning Mi-
croscopy: Principles, vol. 2–3 (Carl Zeiss 2003) URL: www.zeiss.de/lsm 21

[12] Y. Yamaguchi, F. Takagi, T. Watari, K. Yamashita, H. Nakamuraa,
H. Shimizu, H. Maeda: Interface configuration of the two layered laminar flow
in a curved microchannel, Chem. Eng. J. 101, 367–372 (2004) 21

[13] A. D. Stroock, S. K. W. Dertinger, A. Ajdari, I. Mezic, H. Stone, G. Whitesides:
Chaotic mixer for microchannels, Science 295, 647–651 (2002) 21

[14] R. F. Ismagilov, A. D. Stroock, P. J. A. Kenis, G. Whitesidesa, H. A. Stone:
Experimental and theoretical scaling laws for transverse diffusive broadening
in two-phase laminar flows in microchannels, Appl. Phys. Lett. 76, 2376–2378
(2000) 21



32 Michael Schlüter et al.

[15] N. Kockmann (Ed.): Micro Process Engineering: Fundamentals, Devices, Fab-
rication, and Applications, Advanced Micro and Nanosystems (Wiley-VCH,
Weinheim 2006) 22

[16] M. Hoffmann, M. Schlüter, N. Räbiger: Experimental investigation of liquid–
liquid mixing in T-shaped micro-mixers using μ-LIF and μ-PIV, Chem. Eng.
Sci. 61, 2968–2976 (2006) 23, 29

[17] M. Hoffmann, M. Schlüter, N. Räbiger: Untersuchung der Mischvorgänge in
Mikroreaktoren durch Anwendung von Micro-LIF und Micro-PIV, Chem. Ing.
Tech. 79, 1067–1075 (2007) 26

[18] H. Feng, M. G. Olsen, Y. Liu, R. O. Fox, J. C. Hill: Investigation of turbulent
mixing in a confined planar-jet reactor, AIChE J. 51, 2649–2664 (2005) 28

[19] J. M. M. Sousa: Turbulent flow around a surface-mounted obstacle using 2D-
3C DPIV, Exp. Fluids 33, 854–862 (2002) 28

[20] D. Bothe, C. Stemich, H.-J. Warnecke: Fluid mixing in a T-shaped micro-
mixer, Chem. Eng. Sci. 61, 2950–2958 (2006) 28

[21] M. Schlüter, M. Hoffmann, J. Fokken, N. Räbiger: Experimentelle Methoden
zur Charakterisierung von Mikromischern anhand der Vermischungsleistung
und Verweilzeitverteilung, in Proc. Mikrosystemtechnik Kongress 2005 (2005)
29

Index

aspect ratio, 26

confocal fluorescent microscopy, 21
confocal laser scanning microscope, 20,

23
confocal microscopy, 21
contact time, 26, 28

deflection zones, 25
diffusion length, 26, 29

epifluorescence microscope, 21

flow regime, 26
fluorescence intensity, 23
fluorescent dye, 23, 29, 30
fluorophore, 20
focus plane, 20

high-speed μ-PIV, 20

image processing software, 24
infrared, 20

laminar mixing, 26

laser-induced fluorescence, 25

mass transfer, 19
micro-particle image velocimetry

(μ-PIV), 19, 20
microfluidic device, 19
micromixer, 19
micromixing, 29
microscopic measurement, 19
mixing, 19, 25, 26, 29
mixing performance, 23, 26, 29

nanoparticle, 22
Nipkow disk, 20

passive micromixer, 21
pressure drop, 29
process intensification, 19
pulsation, 21, 23
Pyrex glass, 22

quality of mixing, 23

residence time distribution, 26, 28
Rhodamine B, 22



Characterization of Microfluidic Devices 33

selectivity, 29
sheer stress, 26
silicon, 20, 22, 25
stagnation point, 25
stereo μ-PIV, 28
stereoscopic μ-PIV, 20

T-mixer, 22
T-shaped micromixer, 20–22, 25, 26, 29
three-dimensional flow, 20

three-dimensional flow field, 28
tracer particle, 21
turbulent mixing, 28

vortex mixer, 29
vortice, 21, 26, 30

yield, 29

zig-zag mixer, 30


	Characterization of Microfluidic Devices by Measurements with -PIV and CLSM
	Michael Schlüter , Marko Hoffmann , Norbert Räbiger
	Introduction
	Experimental Setup 
	Results and Discussion
	Conclusion
	References
	Index




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISO Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Perceptual
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 600
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for journal articles and eBooks for online presentation. Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


